MassDEP Sustainable Materials Recovery Program (SMRP)

Municipal/Regional Grant Awards November 2012

Grantee

Town of Abington
Town of Abington
Town of Abington
Town of Agawam
Town of Alford
Town of Arlington
Town of Ashby
Town of Athol

Town of Barnstable
Town of Becket
Town of Bernardston
City of Beverly
Town of Billerica
Town of Blackstone
Town of Bolton

City of Boston

Town of Bourne
Town of Boxborough
Town of Braintree
Town of Braintree
City of Brockton
Town of Brookfield
Town of Buckland
Town of Canton
Town of Charlemont

Town of Chatham

Ite

Educational Materials for a Curbside Recycling Program

School Recycling Equipment
Wheeled Recycling Carts
Targeted Small Scale Initiative*
Targeted Small Scale Initiative*
Targeted Small Scale Initiative*
Targeted Small Scale Initiative*
Targeted Small Scale Initiative*
Targeted Small Scale Initiative*
Targeted Small Scale Initiative*
Targeted Small Scale Initiative*
Targeted Small Scale Initiative*
Targeted Small Scale Initiative*
Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

School Recycling Implementation Assistance

Organics Capacity Project

Roll-off Compactor for Single Stream

Wheeled Recycling Carts

Educational Materials for a Curbside Recycling Program

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*
Targeted Small Scale Initiative*
Targeted Small Scale Initiative*
Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Roll-off Container for Bulky Rigid Plastics

Amount
$2,349.00
$3,803.00

$61,074.00
$1,500.00
$500.00
$1,500.00
$500.00
$1,000.00
$1,500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$750.00
$500.00
$30,000.00
$30,000.00
$7,500.00
$130,000.00
$5,000.00
$2,000.00
$500.00
$500.00
$1,250.00
$500.00

$5,500.00

* Targeted Small Scale Initiatives provide funding for materials and services that will sustain existing municipal waste reduction programs such as educational

materials, public space recycling containers, compost bins, and other small investments that reduce solid waste or increase recycling.



MassDEP Sustainable Materials Recovery Program (SMRP)

Municipal/Regional Grant Awards November 2012

Grantee

Town of Chatham
Town of Chelmsford
City of Chelsea
City of Chelsea
City of Chicopee
City of Chicopee
Town of Colrain
Town of Concord
Town of Conway
Town of Danvers
Town of Danvers
Town of Dartmouth
Town of Deerfield
Town of Dennis
Town of Dennis
Town of Dracut
Town of Egremont
Town of Erving

City of Fall River

Franklin County SWM District

Bernardston, Buckland, Charlemont, Colrain,
Conway, Deerfield, Erving, Gill, Greenfield,
Hawley, Heath, Leverett, Leyden, Montague,
New Salem, Northfield, Orange, Rowe,
Shelburne, Sunderland, Warwick, Wendell,

Whately
City of Fitchburg

Town of Framingham

City of Gardner

Town of Gill

Ite

Educational Materials for a Drop-off Recycling Program

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Educational Materials for a Curbside Recycling Program

Wheeled Recycling Carts

School Recycling Equipment

School Recycling Implementation Assistance
Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Roll-off Compactor for Mixed Paper

School Recycling Equipment

School Recycling Implementation Assistance
Wheeled Recycling Carts

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*
Pay-As-You-Throw Start-up Funds

Roll-off Compactor for Cardboard

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Pilot Agricultural and Film Plastic Recycling Project

Mandatory Recycling Enforcement Coordinator

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*
Roll-off for Mattresses

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Amount
$3,265.00
$1,500.00

$500.00

$10,000.00
$7,900.00
$18,000.00
$500.00
$1,250.00
$7,500.00
$10,413.00
$7,700.00
$147,270.00
$750.00
$65,000.00
$7,500.00
$1,500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$2,000.00

$18,350.00

$47,900.00
$2,000.00
$7,500.00

$500.00

* Targeted Small Scale Initiatives provide funding for materials and services that will sustain existing municipal waste reduction programs such as educational

materials, public space recycling containers, compost bins, and other small investments that reduce solid waste or increase recycling.



MassDEP Sustainable Materials Recovery Program (SMRP)
Municipal/Regional Grant Awards November 2012

Grantee ltem Amount
Town of Halifax Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $750.00
Town of Hamilton Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $750.00
Town of Hardwick Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $500.00
Town of Harwich Roll-off Container for Bulky Rigid Plastics $5,500.00
Town of Harwich Educational Materials for a Drop-off Recycling Program $5,000.00
Town of Hawley Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $500.00
Town of Heath Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $500.00
Greater Worcester Habitat for Municipal/Non-Profit Partnership for Building Materials $17,360.00
Humanity Diversion

Habitat for Humanity North Central Regional Building Materials and Home Goods Reuse $50,000.00
Massachusetts Project

Town of Hingham Commercial Recycling Compliance Coordinator $50,000.00
The Housing for All Corporation Expand Collection of Beverage Containers at Public $31,500.00

Town of Barnstable, Town of Yarmouth Beaches

Town of Ipswich Wheeled Food Waste Carts $94,240.00
Town of Ipswich Educational Materials for a Curbside Recycling Program $2,500.00
Town of Lakeville Educational Materials for a Drop-off Recycling Program $2,133.00
Town of Lakeville Roll-off Container for Bulky Rigid Plastics $5,500.00
Town of Lee Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $750.00
Town of Lenox Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $750.00
Town of Leverett Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $500.00
Town of Leyden Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $500.00
Town of Longmeadow Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $1,250.00
City of Lowell Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $2,000.00
Town of Lynnfield Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $1,000.00
City of Marlborough Educational Materials for a Drop-off Recycling Program $5,000.00
City of Marlborough Roll-off Container for Bulky Rigid Plastics $5,500.00
City of Marlborough Roll-off Container for Clean Separated Construction and $5,500.00

Demolition Wood

* Targeted Small Scale Initiatives provide funding for materials and services that will sustain existing municipal waste reduction programs such as educational
materials, public space recycling containers, compost bins, and other small investments that reduce solid waste or increase recycling.



MassDEP Sustainable Materials Recovery Program (SMRP)
Municipal/Regional Grant Awards November 2012

Grantee

Town of Mashpee
Town of Medfield

Town of Medfield

City of Melrose

City of Methuen

Town of Middleborough
Town of Middleborough
Town of Middleborough
Town of Millis

Town of Montague

Town of Monterey

Town of Mount Washington

Town of Natick

Town of Natick

Northern Berkshire SW Mgmt.

District
City of New Bedford

Town of New Salem
City of Newburyport
City of Newburyport

Town of Norfolk

Town of North Attleborough

Town of North Brookfield

Town of North Reading
City of Northampton
Town of Northfield

Town of Orange

ltem

Pay-As-You-Throw Start-up Funds
School Recycling Equipment

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

School Recycling Implementation Assistance
Pay-As-You-Throw Start-up Funds
School Recycling Equipment

Roll-off Container for Carpet

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*
Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Roll-off Container for Bulky Rigid Plastics

Educational Materials for a Drop-off Recycling Program

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Roll-off Container for Carpet

Educational Materials for a Drop-off Recycling Program
Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Amount
$22,555.00
$2,025.00
$1,000.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$12,000.00
$60,000.00
$4,916.00
$7,500.00
$750.00
$500.00
$500.00
$5,500.00
$4,148.00

$1,500.00

$2,000.00

$500.00
$7,500.00
$3,927.00
$1,000.00
$1,500.00

$500.00
$1,000.00
$1,500.00

$500.00

$750.00

* Targeted Small Scale Initiatives provide funding for materials and services that will sustain existing municipal waste reduction programs such as educational

materials, public space recycling containers, compost bins, and other small investments that reduce solid waste or increase recycling.



MassDEP Sustainable Materials Recovery Program (SMRP)
Municipal/Regional Grant Awards November 2012

Grantee ltem Amount
Town of Otis Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $500.00
Town of Plymouth Wheeled Recycling Carts $130,000.00
Town of Plymouth Educational Materials for a Curbside Recycling Program $5,000.00
Town of Provincetown Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $500.00
Town of Reading Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $1,250.00
Town of Rowe Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $500.00
Town of Russell Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $500.00
City of Salem Mandatory Recycling Enforcement Coordinator $50,000.00
Town of Saugus Roll-off Container for Bulky Rigid Plastics $5,500.00
Town of Saugus Pay-As-You-Throw Start-up Funds $87,580.00
Town of Saugus Educational Materials for a Drop-off Recycling Program $4,988.00
Town of Shelburne Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $500.00
Town of Sherborn Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $500.00
Town of Shutesbury Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $500.00
Town of South Hadley Educational Materials for a Drop-off Recycling Program $3,394.00
Town of South Hadley Roll-off Container for Bulky Rigid Plastics $5,500.00
Town of Southbridge Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $1,250.00
City of Springfield Organics Capacity Project $200,000.00
South Shore Recycling Cooperative Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $2,000.00
Town of Sudbury Roll-off Container for Clean Separated Construction and $5,500.00
Demolition Wood
Town of Sunderland Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $500.00
Town of Swampscott Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $1,000.00
City of Taunton Wheeled Recycling Carts $150,000.00
City of Taunton Educational Materials for a Curbside Recycling Program $5,000.00
Town of Townsend Mandatory Recycling Enforcement Coordinator $5,000.00
Town of Walpole Targeted Small Scale Initiative* $1,250.00

* Targeted Small Scale Initiatives provide funding for materials and services that will sustain existing municipal waste reduction programs such as educational

materials, public space recycling containers, compost bins, and other small investments that reduce solid waste or increase recycling.



MassDEP Sustainable Materials Recovery Program (SMRP)
Municipal/Regional Grant Awards November 2012

Grantee

Town of Wareham
Town of Warwick
Town of Wellfleet
Town of Wendell
Town of West Springfield
City of Westfield
Town of Westford
Town of Westport
Town of Westwood
Town of Weymouth
Town of Weymouth
Town of Whately
Town of Winchester
Town of Winchester

Town of Wrentham

ltem

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Outer Cape Food Waste Composting Program
Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Roll-off Container for Bulky Rigid Plastics
Mandatory Recycling Enforcement Coordinator
Wheeled Recycling Carts

Educational Materials for a Curbside Recycling Program
Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

School Recycling Implementation Assistance

School Recycling Equipment

Targeted Small Scale Initiative*

Amount
$1,250.00
$500.00
$17,250.00
$500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,250.00
$5,500.00
$25,000.00
$30,000.00
$1,500.00
$500.00
$9,300.00
$6,500.00

$1,000.00

* Targeted Small Scale Initiatives provide funding for materials and services that will sustain existing municipal waste reduction programs such as educational

materials, public space recycling containers, compost bins, and other small investments that reduce solid waste or increase recycling.



