<u>Grantee</u>	<u>ltem</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Town of Abington	Educational Materials for a Curbside Recycling Program	\$2,349.00
Town of Abington	School Recycling Equipment	\$3,803.00
Town of Abington	Wheeled Recycling Carts	\$61,074.00
Town of Agawam	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,500.00
Town of Alford	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Arlington	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,500.00
Town of Ashby	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Athol	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,000.00
Town of Barnstable	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,500.00
Town of Becket	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Bernardston	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
City of Beverly	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,500.00
Town of Billerica	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,500.00
Town of Blackstone	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$750.00
Town of Bolton	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
City of Boston	School Recycling Implementation Assistance	\$30,000.00
Town of Bourne	Organics Capacity Project	\$30,000.00
Town of Boxborough	Roll-off Compactor for Single Stream	\$7,500.00
Town of Braintree	Wheeled Recycling Carts	\$130,000.00
Town of Braintree	Educational Materials for a Curbside Recycling Program	\$5,000.00
City of Brockton	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$2,000.00
Town of Brookfield	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Buckland	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Canton	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,250.00
Town of Charlemont	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Chatham	Roll-off Container for Bulky Rigid Plastics	\$5,500.00

^{*} Targeted Small Scale Initiatives provide funding for materials and services that will sustain existing municipal waste reduction programs such as educational materials, public space recycling containers, compost bins, and other small investments that reduce solid waste or increase recycling.

<u>Grantee</u>	<u>Item</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Town of Chatham	Educational Materials for a Drop-off Recycling Program	\$3,265.00
Town of Chelmsford	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,500.00
City of Chelsea	Educational Materials for a Curbside Recycling Program	\$500.00
City of Chelsea	Wheeled Recycling Carts	\$10,000.00
City of Chicopee	School Recycling Equipment	\$7,900.00
City of Chicopee	School Recycling Implementation Assistance	\$18,000.00
Town of Colrain	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Concord	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,250.00
Town of Conway	Roll-off Compactor for Mixed Paper	\$7,500.00
Town of Danvers	School Recycling Equipment	\$10,413.00
Town of Danvers	School Recycling Implementation Assistance	\$7,700.00
Town of Dartmouth	Wheeled Recycling Carts	\$147,270.00
Town of Deerfield	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$750.00
Town of Dennis	Pay-As-You-Throw Start-up Funds	\$65,000.00
Town of Dennis	Roll-off Compactor for Cardboard	\$7,500.00
Town of Dracut	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,500.00
Town of Egremont	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Erving	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
City of Fall River	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$2,000.00
Franklin County SWM District Bernardston, Buckland, Charlemont, Colrain, Conway, Deerfield, Erving, Gill, Greenfield, Hawley, Heath, Leverett, Leyden, Montague, New Salem, Northfield, Orange, Rowe, Shelburne, Sunderland, Warwick, Wendell, Whately	Pilot Agricultural and Film Plastic Recycling Project	\$18,350.00
City of Fitchburg	Mandatory Recycling Enforcement Coordinator	\$47,900.00
Town of Framingham	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$2,000.00
City of Gardner	Roll-off for Mattresses	\$7,500.00
Town of Gill	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00

^{*} Targeted Small Scale Initiatives provide funding for materials and services that will sustain existing municipal waste reduction programs such as educational materials, public space recycling containers, compost bins, and other small investments that reduce solid waste or increase recycling.

<u>Grantee</u>	<u>ltem</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Town of Halifax	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$750.00
Town of Hamilton	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$750.00
Town of Hardwick	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Harwich	Roll-off Container for Bulky Rigid Plastics	\$5,500.00
Town of Harwich	Educational Materials for a Drop-off Recycling Program	\$5,000.00
Town of Hawley	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Heath	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Greater Worcester Habitat for Humanity	Municipal/Non-Profit Partnership for Building Materials Diversion	\$17,360.00
Habitat for Humanity North Central Massachusetts	Regional Building Materials and Home Goods Reuse Project	\$50,000.00
Town of Hingham	Commercial Recycling Compliance Coordinator	\$50,000.00
The Housing for All Corporation Town of Barnstable, Town of Yarmouth	Expand Collection of Beverage Containers at Public Beaches	\$31,500.00
Town of Ipswich	Wheeled Food Waste Carts	\$94,240.00
Town of Ipswich	Educational Materials for a Curbside Recycling Program	\$2,500.00
Town of Lakeville	Educational Materials for a Drop-off Recycling Program	\$2,133.00
Town of Lakeville	Roll-off Container for Bulky Rigid Plastics	\$5,500.00
Town of Lee	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$750.00
Town of Lenox	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$750.00
Town of Leverett	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Leyden	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Longmeadow	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,250.00
City of Lowell	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$2,000.00
Town of Lynnfield	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,000.00
City of Marlborough	Educational Materials for a Drop-off Recycling Program	\$5,000.00
City of Marlborough	Roll-off Container for Bulky Rigid Plastics	\$5,500.00
City of Marlborough	Roll-off Container for Clean Separated Construction and Demolition Wood	\$5,500.00

^{*} Targeted Small Scale Initiatives provide funding for materials and services that will sustain existing municipal waste reduction programs such as educational materials, public space recycling containers, compost bins, and other small investments that reduce solid waste or increase recycling.

<u>Grantee</u>	<u>ltem</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Town of Mashpee	Pay-As-You-Throw Start-up Funds	\$22,555.00
Town of Medfield	School Recycling Equipment	\$2,025.00
Town of Medfield	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,000.00
City of Melrose	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,500.00
City of Methuen	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,500.00
Town of Middleborough	School Recycling Implementation Assistance	\$12,000.00
Town of Middleborough	Pay-As-You-Throw Start-up Funds	\$60,000.00
Town of Middleborough	School Recycling Equipment	\$4,916.00
Town of Millis	Roll-off Container for Carpet	\$7,500.00
Town of Montague	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$750.00
Town of Monterey	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Mount Washington	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Natick	Roll-off Container for Bulky Rigid Plastics	\$5,500.00
Town of Natick	Educational Materials for a Drop-off Recycling Program	\$4,148.00
Northern Berkshire SW Mgmt. District	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,500.00
City of New Bedford	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$2,000.00
Town of New Salem	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
City of Newburyport	Roll-off Container for Carpet	\$7,500.00
City of Newburyport	Educational Materials for a Drop-off Recycling Program	\$3,927.00
Town of Norfolk	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,000.00
Town of North Attleborough	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,500.00
Town of North Brookfield	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of North Reading	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,000.00
City of Northampton	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,500.00
Town of Northfield	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Orange	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$750.00

^{*} Targeted Small Scale Initiatives provide funding for materials and services that will sustain existing municipal waste reduction programs such as educational materials, public space recycling containers, compost bins, and other small investments that reduce solid waste or increase recycling.

<u>Grantee</u>	<u>Item</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Town of Otis	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Plymouth	Wheeled Recycling Carts	\$130,000.00
Town of Plymouth	Educational Materials for a Curbside Recycling Program	\$5,000.00
Town of Provincetown	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Reading	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,250.00
Town of Rowe	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Russell	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
City of Salem	Mandatory Recycling Enforcement Coordinator	\$50,000.00
Town of Saugus	Roll-off Container for Bulky Rigid Plastics	\$5,500.00
Town of Saugus	Pay-As-You-Throw Start-up Funds	\$87,580.00
Town of Saugus	Educational Materials for a Drop-off Recycling Program	\$4,988.00
Town of Shelburne	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Sherborn	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Shutesbury	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of South Hadley	Educational Materials for a Drop-off Recycling Program	\$3,394.00
Town of South Hadley	Roll-off Container for Bulky Rigid Plastics	\$5,500.00
Town of Southbridge	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,250.00
City of Springfield	Organics Capacity Project	\$200,000.00
South Shore Recycling Cooperative	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$2,000.00
Town of Sudbury	Roll-off Container for Clean Separated Construction and Demolition Wood	\$5,500.00
Town of Sunderland	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Swampscott	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,000.00
City of Taunton	Wheeled Recycling Carts	\$150,000.00
City of Taunton	Educational Materials for a Curbside Recycling Program	\$5,000.00
Town of Townsend	Mandatory Recycling Enforcement Coordinator	\$5,000.00
Town of Walpole	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,250.00

^{*} Targeted Small Scale Initiatives provide funding for materials and services that will sustain existing municipal waste reduction programs such as educational materials, public space recycling containers, compost bins, and other small investments that reduce solid waste or increase recycling.

<u>Grantee</u>	<u>ltem</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Town of Wareham	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,250.00
Town of Warwick	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Wellfleet	Outer Cape Food Waste Composting Program	\$17,250.00
Town of Wendell	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of West Springfield	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,500.00
City of Westfield	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,500.00
Town of Westford	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,250.00
Town of Westport	Roll-off Container for Bulky Rigid Plastics	\$5,500.00
Town of Westwood	Mandatory Recycling Enforcement Coordinator	\$25,000.00
Town of Weymouth	Wheeled Recycling Carts	\$30,000.00
Town of Weymouth	Educational Materials for a Curbside Recycling Program	\$1,500.00
Town of Whately	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$500.00
Town of Winchester	School Recycling Implementation Assistance	\$9,300.00
Town of Winchester	School Recycling Equipment	\$6,500.00
Town of Wrentham	Targeted Small Scale Initiative*	\$1,000.00

^{*} Targeted Small Scale Initiatives provide funding for materials and services that will sustain existing municipal waste reduction programs such as educational materials, public space recycling containers, compost bins, and other small investments that reduce solid waste or increase recycling.